= CAD/vm
RESOLUTION NO. 2021- 561

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE PROPOSAL OF YOUNG'S COMMUNICATIONS, LLC PERTAINING TO CONTRACT
21-C-00024; PALMA CEIA WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT - PHASE IIl, IN THE AMOUNT OF $5,377,251.80;
AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF THE CONTRACT BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF TAMPA; PROVIDING AN
EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on May 18, 2021, the Mayor received bids, tabulation of such bids being hereto attached for informational
purposes, for the construction of Palma Ceia Water Main Replacement - Phase Ill, and recommends to this Council that the
proposal of Young's Communications, LLC be accepted, funds therefore being available in the appropriate account;

NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF TAMPA, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section 1. The proposal of Young's Communications, LLC in the total amount of $5,377,251.80 for construction of the
Palma Ceia Water Main Replacement - Phase lll, in accordance with plans, specifications and other related contract
documents prepared by the Contract Administration Department, is hereby approved and accepted; and the Contract is hereby
awarded to the said Contractor.

Section 2. This Resolution, which is not part of the contract documents, authorizes the Mayor to execute and the City
Clerk to attest and affix the official seal of the City of Tampa to the Contract for and on behalf of the City of Tampa.

Section 3. Plans, specifications and contract documents for the construction of said Project, which documents are now
on file in the office of the Contract Administration Department of the City of Tampa, are hereby approved in their entirety or in
substantially similar form.

Section 4. The Director of the Contract Administration Department is hereby authorized to issue, in written form only,
work directive changes authorizing additions, deletions or revisions resulting from unforeseen conditions or emergencies, said
directives to be incorporated in subsequently issued change orders approved by the City Council.

Section 5. Any and all technical errors, informalities and irregularities in the proposal of the Contractor are hereby
waived.

Section 6. The bid security of the bidders shall be returned in accordance with the provisions of the contract documents
for this project.

Section 7. This award provides $5,377,251.80 for the Palma Ceia Water Main Replacement, Phase 3 project from the
Water Bonds - Series 2020 Capital Projects Fund.

Section 8. Other proper officers of the City of Tampa are authorized to do all things necessary and proper in order to
carry out and make effective the provisions of this Resolution, which shall take,effect immediately upon its adoption.

JuL1 & 207
PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OK TAMPA, FLORIDA ON .

P B

CHAIRMAN/CHAI , CITY COUNCIL

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY BY: ATTEST:
els -
Marcella T. Hamilton, Assistant City Attorney L

Do\ - bane



0000150997-01

Tampa Bay Times
Published Daily

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF Hillsborough }ss

Before the undersigned authority personatly appeared Virginia Marshall who
on oath says that he/she is Legal Advertising Representative of the Tampa
Bay Times o daily newspaper printed in St. Petersburg, in Pinclias County,
Florida; that the attached capy of advertisement, being a Legal Notice in the
matter RE: Contract: 21-C-88024; Palma Cela Water Mais Replacement
PH LI was published in Tsmpa Bay Times: 3/31/21 in said newspaper in the

issues of Baylink Hillsharongh

Affiant further says the said Tampa Bay Times is a newspaper published in
Hillsborough County, Florida and that the said newspaper has heretofore been
continuously published in said Hillsborough County, Florida each day and has
been entered as a second class mail matter at the post office in said Hillsborough
County, Florida for & period of onc year next preceding the first publication of
the antached copy of advertisement, and affiant further says that he/she neither
paid not promised any person, firm or corporation any discount, rebate,

commission or refund for the purpose of securing this advertisement for

igation in the said newspaper.

Swom to and subscribed before me this .03/31/2021

-

Sigmature of Notary Public

Personally known X or produced identification

Type of identification produced

Clity of Tampa
8ids 21-C-00024 Paima Cela
Water Main Replacement PH lil;
Deadline 1:30 PM, $/4/21. Download




City of Tampa
BID TABULATION

Contract: 21-C-00024; Palma Ceia Water Main Replacement — Phase Il
Bid Opening - May 18, 2021

Posted May 18, 2021

(Updated May 21, 2021)

CONTRACTOR

TOTAL BID AMOUNT

Young's Communications, LLC

$5,377,251.80

Benchmark Construction Co., Inc.

$5,457,328.25

Dallas 1 Corp

$5,565,389.45

R.P. Utility & Excavation Corp

$5,697,656.78

Pospiech Contracting Inc

$5,894,336.35

Amici Engineering Contractors, LLC

$5,948,123.70

Utility Systems Construction, LLC

$6,630,726.74

JVS Contracting, Inc.

$6,990,783.00

Intercounty Engineering, Inc.

$7,402,303.44

* Arithmetic correction by Contract Administration

Notice of Intent to Award: Unless subsequently indicated otherwise, in a revised posting, the City of Tampa intends to award
the referenced project to the lowest bidder listed in this tabulation. A bidder aggrieved by this decision may file a protest not
later than 4:30 P.M., five (5) business days from the first posting hereof, pursuant to City of Tampa Code Chapter 2, Article V,
Division 3, Section 2-282, Procurement Protest Procedures. Protests not conforming therewith shall not be reviewed.

Bids Received By: y'ww gfp&wy%

Jim Greiner, P.E.

City of Tampa - Contract Administration Department
306 E. Jackson Street - 4N

Tampa, FL 33602



Contract 21-C-00024; Paima Cela Water Main Replacement - Phase Ii ,D Cp,

PROPOSAL
To the Mayor and City Council of the City of Tampa, Florida:

Legal Name of Bidder: A&Jf\qﬁ G;nfqani(&"hd\sg LeC
Biider's Fictious Name, ¥ appécable: ol

Bidder s af/an: [ Indwidual [ Partnership® [vam-ﬂuc [ Corp. [ Other:
mswmmmwﬁmmm [} Oter:

Bidder Mading Address: 424 Wk Devs, Hsﬁ.uurqa, C . 32.‘{0‘«/

Bidder's Federal Employes dentification No. (FEVEIN): ST-V3U881 6

Bidder's License No.;__ X 05 3425 Bidder's FDOS (SUNBLZ) Doc. No.: $A\T ecc0 4364
{See Ch. 489, FS; use entlty's, individual's only {f applicedie) . —

Bidder Contact Name**: __ M >l Garﬁsaf} Emal; ﬂcja((‘f don @Y et ‘npiém;(zl\ ) 123-6028

Bidder's own initial apptication for employment has criminal history screening practices similar in nature to the practices contained in
Chapter 12, Article V1, City of Tampa Code (Responses, whetheg"Yes" or “No”, are for informational purposes only and wilf not be used
as a basis of award or denial, nor as a basis for any prolest): PNYes [[INo

The below named person, appearing before the undersigned autherity and aftar being first duly swom, for him/herself and on behalf of
the entity submitting this Proposal does hereby affirm and deciare as foliows:
(1)  HesShe is of lawful age and is authorized to act on behalf of Bidder (the individual, partnership, corparation, entity, elc. submitting
this Proposal) and that all statements made in this document are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
(2) I Bidder Is operating under a fictitious name, Bidder has currently complied with any and all laws and procedures goveming the
operation of businesses under fictitious names in the State of Florida

(3)  Noperson or entity other than Bidder has any interest in this Proposal or in the Contract proposed Lo be entered into.

(4) This Proposal is made without any understanding, agreement, or connection with any person or entity making Proposal for the
same purposes, and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud.

(5)  Bidder is not in amears to the City of Tampa, upon debt or contract, and is not a defauller, as surety or otherwise, upon any
obiigation to the City of Tampa.

(6)  That no officer or employee or person whose salary is payable in whole or in parl from the City Treasury is, shall be or become
interested, directly or indirectly, as a contracting parly, pariner, stockholder, surety or otherwise, in this Proposal, or in the
performance of the Contract, or in the supplies, materials, or equipment and work or labor to which it refates, or in any portion of the
profits thereof.

(7)  Bidder has carefully examined and fully understands the Solicitation and has full knowledge of the scope, nature, and quality of the
work to be performed,; furthermore, Bidder has carefully examined the site of the work and that, from his own investigations, he has
satisfied himself as to the nature and location of the work, the character, quality, and quantity of materials and the kinds and extent
of equipment and other facllities neaded for the performance of the work, the general and local conditions and all difficulties to be
encountered, and all other items which may, in any way, affect the work or its performance.

(8)  Bidder (including its principals) [] has IB/has NOT been debarred or suspended from contracting with a public entity.
{9) Bid:n;ghas { [J has NOT implemented a drug-free workplace program that meets the requirements of Section 287.087, Florida
Statutés.

(10} Bidder has carefully examined and fully understands all the component parts of the Contract Documents and agrees Bidder will
execute the Contract, provide the required Public Construction Bond, and will fully perform the work in strict accordance with the
tarms of the Contract and Contract Documents therein referred 1o for the following prices, to wit:

* |f a Partnership or Joint Vanture, attach Parthership or Joint Venture Agresment.
* Someone the City may conlact with questionsicorrespondence regarding this Solicitation and/or permits.

Ravised 20200114



